1	A RESOLUTION honoring the South Laurel Senior League All-Stars, 2022 state
2	champions.
3	WHEREAS, the South Laurel Senior League All-Stars baseball team swept the
4	Henry County All-Stars in two games by scores of 13 to 0 and 13 to 3 to capture the 2022
5	Kentucky Senior League state championship; and
6	WHEREAS, South Laurel's 13 to 0 victory in the first game was highlighted by the
7	dominant pitching of Cole Harville, who tossed a no-hitter and struck out 13 Henry
8	County batters; and
9	WHEREAS, in the second game, it was South Laurel's offense that came alive late,
10	scoring seven runs in the final two innings to end the game; and
11	WHEREAS, as state champions, South Laurel represented Kentucky at the Central
12	Region Tournament in Peru, Indiana; and
13	WHEREAS, South Laurel went 4 and 0 in pool play, but they were defeated by the
14	squad from LaSalle-Peru, Indiana in the first round of the knockout stage; and
15	WHEREAS, members of the team included Isaac Alsip, Will Alsip, Austin Byrd,
16	Keaton Creech, Tyler Curry, Toby Dotson, Cole Harville, Brayden House, Noah Smith,
17	Reece Noble, Vince Sizemore, Jack Vaughn, and Jamison West; and
18	WHEREAS, South Laurel was coached by Steve Byrd, Harrison Byrd, and Garrett
19	Alsip; and
20	WHEREAS, the hard work and athleticism shown by the South Laurel Senior
21	League All-Stars are a testament to what is right with youth sports in this country, and
22	their efforts and achievements should be publicly recognized;
23	NOW, THEREFORE,
24	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
25	Kentucky:
26	\rightarrow Section 1. The members of the Senate join Senator Brandon Storm in
27	congratulating the South Laurel Senior League All-Stars on their 2022 Kentucky state

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- championship, applauding their many accomplishments, and wishing the players and
 coaches good fortune in future endeavors.
- \rightarrow Section 2. The Clerk of the Senate shall transmit a copy of this Resolution to
- 4 Senator Brandon Storm for presentation to the team.